           Journal of Fundamental and Applied Sciences is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution-NonCommercial 4.0
International License. Libraries Resource Directory. We are listed under Research Associations category.
EVALUATION OF SPECTRUM OCCUPANCY AND COMPARISON FOR THREE
DIFFERENT REGIONS
I. Seflek
*
, E. Yaldiz
Konya Technical University, Department of Electrical & Electronics Engineering, Konya,

for R.F. spectrum measurements and analysis. First IEEE International Symposium
on New Frontiers in Dynamic Spectrum Access Networks, 2005, 573-576. doi:
10.1109/DYSPAN.2005.1542672.
[6] Petrin A., Steffes P. G. Analysis and comparison of spectrum measurements
performed in urban and rural areas to determine the total amount of spectrum
usage. Proc. of International Symposiumon Advanced Radio Technologies, 2005,
9-12.
[7] McHenry M. A., Tenhula P. A., McCloskey D., Roberson D. A., Hood C. S. Chicago
spectrum occupancy measurements & analysis and a long-term studies proposal.
Proc. of Workshop on Technology and Policy for Accessing Spectrum (TAPAS), Boston,
I. Seflek et al.              J Fundam Appl Sci. 2019, 11(1), 40-64                 62
USA, August 2006.1.
[8] Wellens M., Wu J., Mahonen P. Evaluation of spectrum occupancy in indoor and
outdoor scenario in the context of cognitive radio,” 2nd International
Conference on Cognitive Radio Oriented Wireless Networks and Communications,
2007, 420-427. doi: 10.1109/CROWNCOM.2007.4549835.
[9] Chiang R. I. C., Rowe G. B., Sowerby K. W. A Quantitative analysis of spectral
occupancy measurements for cognitive radio. IEEE 65th Vehicular Technology
Conference, 2007, 3016-3020. doi: 10.1109/VETECS.2007.618.
[10] Islam M. H. et al. Spectrum survey in Singapore: Occupancy measurements
and analyses," 3rd International Conference on Cognitive Radio Oriented Wireless
Networks and Communications, 2008, 1-7. doi: 10.1109/CROWNCOM.2008.4562457.
[11]  Lopez-Benitez M., Umbert A., Casadevall F. Evaluation of spectrum
occupancy in Spain for cognitive radio applications,” IEEE 69th Vehicular
Technology Conference, 2009, 1-5. doi: 10.1109/VETECS.2009.5073544.
[12]  Qaraqe K. A., Celebi H., Gorcin A., El-Saigh A., Arslan H., Alouini M.
S. Empirical results for wideband multidimensional spectrum usage. IEEE 20th
International Symposium on Personal, Indoor and Mobile Radio Communications,
2009, 1262-1266. doi: 10.1109/PIMRC.2009.5450192.
[13]  Valenta V., Maršálek R., Baudoin G, Villegas M., Suarez M., Robert F.
Survey on spectrum utilization in Europe: Measurements, analyses and
observations. Fifth International Conference on Cognitive Radio Oriented
Wireless Networks and Communications, 2010, 1-5. doi:
10.4108/ICST.CROWNCOM2010.9220
[14]  Lopez-Benitez M., Casadevall F. Methodological aspects of spectrum
occupancy evaluation in the context of cognitive radio. European Transactions
on Telecommunications, 2010, 21, (8), 680-693. doi: 10.1002/ett.1453
[15]  Martian A., Marcu I., Marghescu I. Spectrum Occupancy in an urban
environment: A cognitive radio approach, Sixth Advanced International
Conference on Telecommunications, 2010, 25-29. doi: 10.1109/AICT.2010.90
I. Seflek et al.              J Fundam Appl Sci. 2019, 11(1), 40-64                 63
[16] Wellens M., Mähönen P. Lessons learned from an extensive spectrum occupancy
measurement campaign and a stochastic duty cycle model. Springer Mobile Networks
and Applications, 2010, 15, (8), 461–474. doi:10.1007/s11036-009-0199-9
[17]  Taher T. M., Bacchus R. B., Zdunek K. J., Roberson D. A. Long-term
spectral occupancy findings in Chicago. IEEE International Symposium on Dynamic
Spectrum Access Networks, 2011, 100-107. doi: 10.1109/DYSPAN.2011.5936195
[18] Patil K., Skouby K., Chandra A., Prasad R., Spectrum occupancy statistics
in the context of cognitive radio. The 14th International Symposium on Wireless
Personal Multimedia Communications, 2011, pp. 1-5.
[19]  Vo N. Q. B., Le Q. C., Le Q. P., Tran D. T., Nguyen T. Q., Lam M. T. Vietnam
spectrum occupancy measurements and analysis for cognitive radio applications.
International Conference on Advanced Technologies for Communications, 2011,
135-143. doi: 10.1109/ATC.2011.6027452.
[20]  Harrold T., Cepeda R., Beach M. Long-term measurements of spectrum
occupancy characteristics. IEEE International Symposium on Dynamic Spectrum
Access Networks, 2011, 83-89. doi: 10.1109/DYSPAN.2011.5936272.
[21] Lopez-Benitez M., Casadevall F. A radio spectrum measurement platform for
spectrum surveying in cognitive radio. International Conference on Testbeds and
Research Infrastructures. Springer Berlin Heidelberg, 2011. pp. 59-74.
[22]  Yin L., Yin S.-X., Wang S., Zhang E.-Q., Ho W.-J., Fang LI S. Quantitative